

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT**  
**WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**  
**SHREVEPORT DIVISION**

<b>GREGORY V. TUCKER</b>	*	<b>CIVIL ACTION NO. 17-cv-1485</b>
<b>vs.</b>	*	<b>HON. JUDGE FOOTE</b>
<b>CITY OF SHREVEPORT, <i>et al.</i></b>	*	<b>MAGISTRATE JUDGE HAYES</b>

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Respectfully submitted:

**/s Gregory J. Chiartano**  
GREGORY J. CHIARTANO, LA 33058  
3801 Canal St., Ste. 211  
New Orleans, LA 70119  
Telephone: (504) 470-3232  
Facsimile: (888) 402-8927  
Email: greg@chiartano.com

Participating Attorney for  
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE

ATTORNEYS FOR THE PLAINTIFF

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities.....1

Summary .....4

Statement of Facts.....4

Law & Argument .....6

I. There Are Genuine Disputes of Material Fact.....7

    A. Tucker’s Injuries Are Not *De Minimis* .....7

    B. The Force Used Was Excessive and Unreasonable.....10

        (i) The Severity of the Crime at Issue .....11

        (ii) Immediate Threat to the Officers .....12

        (iii) Actively Resisting Arrest .....13

II. Even If Tucker Resisted, Defendants Use of Force is Still Unreasonable .....14

III. Defendants Are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity.....18

IV. The City Cannot Claim Qualified Immunity.....21

Conclusion .....22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Bell v. Wolfish*, 441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....6

*Bush v. Strain*, 513 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2008).....17, 19

*Bone v. Dunnaway*, 657 Fed. Appx. 258 (5th Cir. 2016) .....9, 17, 18, 20

*Brown v. Glossip*, 878 F.2d 871 (5th Cir. 1989).....7

*Brown v. Lynch*, 524 F. App'x 69 (5th Cir. 2013).....8, 9

*Darden v. City of Fort Worth*, 880 F.3d 722 (5th Cir. 2017).....13, 16

*Deville v. Marcantel*, 567 F.3d 156 (5th Cir. 2009).....6, 11

*Elphage v. Gautreaux*, 969 F. Supp. 2d 493 (M.D. La. 2013) .....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....6, 21

*Flores v. City of Palacios*, 381 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2004) .....8

*Goldman v. Williams*, 101 F. Supp. 3d 620 (S.D. Tex. 2015) .....7

*Golla v. City of Bossier City*, 687 F. Supp. 2d 645 (W.D. La. 2009) .....9

*Graham v. Connor*, 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....6, 11, 14, 16, 17

*Griggs v. Brewer*, 841 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2016).....17

*Ikerd v. Blair*, 101 F.3d 430 (5th Cir. 1996).....8, 9

La. R.S. § 14:108.1(A).....11

*Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics-Intelligence*, 28 F.3d 1388 (5th Cir. 1994).....21

*Lytle v. Bexar Cnty., Tex.*, 560 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2009) .....18

*Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.*, 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....6, 17

*Newman v. Geudry*, 70 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2012) .....15, 16, 19

*Owen v. City of Independence*, 445 U.S. 622 (1980) .....21

*Poole v. City of Shreveport*, 691 F.3d 624 (5th Cir. 2012) .....8

*Reaux v. Sibley*, 2011 WL 2455759 (M.D. La. May 25, 2011) .....9

*Scott v. Edinburg*, 346 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003) .....10

*Thompson v. City of Chicago*, 472 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2006) .....10

*Trammell v. Fruge*, 868 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2017) .....6, 15, 19

*Williams v. Bramer*, 180 F.3d 699 (5th Cir. 1999) .....8, 9
